REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

-

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF JUSTICE

IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA,
GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA

URGENT COURT DIRECTIVE: 14 JULY 2025 TO 18 JULY 2025

BEFORE ACTING JUSTICE FERREIRA

1. Strict compliance with the Practice Directive regarding urgent court
applications must be observed (paragraph 28, read with the Practice

Manual, where applicable)

2. A practice note must be filed in all matters, by 17h00 on 11 July 2025,
setting out the following:

2.1 The grounds of urgency;

2.2 Nature of the relief sought;

2.3 Which portion of the papers should be read;
2.4 The estimated duration of the hearing; and
2.5 Contact details of the legal practitioners.

3. An allocated roll will be published during Monday, 14 July 2025. An
allocation does not necessarily indicate that the application is deemed

urgent.



2

4. Save with the leave of the court, no documents (save for practice notes and
heads of argument) may be uploaded after 16h00 on Thursday, 10 July
2025.

5. In all opposed applications, heads of argument must be uploaded by 10h00
on Monday, 14 July 2025.

6. Applications will be heard in open court on the date and time allocated.
Practitioners may be requested to avail themselves earlier. After-hours
applications will be heard via MS Teams at the indicated time, and a link will

be sent.

7. Communication relating to matters before Acting Judge Ferreira may be
directed lviMahlangu@judiciary.org.za.

8. Parties are requested to prepare draft orders to be handed up in court.

lvin Xoli Mahlangu
Registrar to Acting Judge Ferreira
Office 161 Palace

E-mail: IviMahlangu@judiciary.org.za

Tel: 074 493 7124

URGENT COURT ROLL OF FERREIRA AJ FOR THE WEEK COMMENCING ON
THE 14™ OF JULY 2025

NUMBERS PARTIES CASE NUMBERS

28 TANAGRA MARTHA VAN STRAATEN VS CITY 2025-100460
OF TSHWANE METROPOLITAN MUNICIPALITY

7. MARIUS BLOM VS CITY OF TSHWANE 2025-101478
METROPOLITAN MUNICIPALITY


mailto:IviMahlangu@judiciary.org.za
mailto:IviMahlangu@judiciary.org.za

11.

13.

19.

23.

26.

27.

32.

38.

39.

MARIA MAGDALENA JANSEN VAN BUUREN VS
ROAD ACCIDENT FUND

(EX-PARTE) MALEKATLO MARCUS MONYELA
PLUS ONE

JACOBUS CHRISTOFFEL HORN VS TSHWANE
METROPOLITAN MUNICIPALITY PLUS ONE

JILL LAVARINHAS VS JOAO PAULO FERREIRA
DE SOUSA

(EX-PARTE) LNDR BUSINESS CREDIT (PTY)
LTD

GCINA LOUIS HLABISA PLUS ONE VS
FIRSTRAND BANK LIMITED PLUS ONE

LIGEON INVESTMENTS CC VS CITY OF
TSHWANE METROPOLITAN MUNICIPALITY
PLUS ONE

(EX-PARTE) MUSTAFA MOHAMED PLUS TWO
OTHERS

CITY OF TSHWANE EMERGENCY SERVICES
VS FIRE OPERATIONS (PTY) LTD

BAREND TATI LODI PLUS ONE VS ABSA HOME
LOANS GUARANTEE COMPANY PROPRIETY
LIMITED PLUS ONE

2025-094066

2025-075750

2025-103996

2025-106117

2025-108354

B1133/2023

2025-108939

2025-109782

2025-110540

2022-003946



