### **REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA**



## **OFFICE OF THE CHIEF JUSTICE**

# IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA, GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA

# URGENT COURT DIRECTIVE: 14 JULY 2025 TO 18 JULY 2025

### **BEFORE ACTING JUSTICE FERREIRA**

- Strict compliance with the Practice Directive regarding urgent court applications must be observed (paragraph 28, read with the Practice Manual, where applicable)
- 2. A practice note must be filed in all matters, **by 17h00 on 11 July 2025**, setting out the following:
  - 2.1 The grounds of urgency;
  - 2.2 Nature of the relief sought;
  - 2.3 Which portion of the papers should be read;
  - 2.4 The estimated duration of the hearing; and
  - 2.5 Contact details of the legal practitioners.
- An allocated roll will be published during Monday, 14 July 2025. An allocation does not necessarily indicate that the application is deemed urgent.

4. Save with the leave of the court, no documents (save for practice notes and heads of argument) may be uploaded after 16h00 on Thursday, 10 July 2025.

5. In all opposed applications, heads of argument must be uploaded by 10h00 on Monday, 14 July 2025.

6. Applications will be heard in open court on the date and time allocated. Practitioners may be requested to avail themselves earlier. After-hours applications will be heard via MS Teams at the indicated time, and a link will be sent.

7. Communication relating to matters before Acting Judge Ferreira may be directed <a href="mailto:lviMahlangu@judiciary.org.za">lviMahlangu@judiciary.org.za</a>.

8. Parties are requested to prepare draft orders to be handed up in court.

Ivin Xoli Mahlangu

Registrar to Acting Judge Ferreira

Office 161 Palace

E-mail: <a href="mailto:lviMahlangu@judiciary.org.za">lviMahlangu@judiciary.org.za</a>

Tel: 074 493 7124

# URGENT COURT ROLL OF FERREIRA AJ FOR THE WEEK COMMENCING ON THE 14<sup>TH</sup> OF JULY 2025

NUMBERS	PARTIES	CASE NUMBERS
3.	TANAGRA MARTHA VAN STRAATEN <b>VS</b> CITY OF TSHWANE METROPOLITAN MUNICIPALITY	2025-100460
7.	MARIUS BLOM <b>VS</b> CITY OF TSHWANE METROPOLITAN MUNICIPALITY	2025-101478

9.	MARIA MAGDALENA JANSEN VAN BUUREN <b>VS</b> ROAD ACCIDENT FUND	2025-094066
11.	(EX-PARTE) MALEKATLO MARCUS MONYELA PLUS ONE	2025-075750
13.	JACOBUS CHRISTOFFEL HORN <b>VS</b> TSHWANE METROPOLITAN MUNICIPALITY PLUS ONE	2025-103996
19.	JILL LAVARINHAS <b>VS</b> JOAO PAULO FERREIRA DE SOUSA	2025-106117
23.	(EX-PARTE) LNDR BUSINESS CREDIT (PTY) LTD	2025-108354
26.	GCINA LOUIS HLABISA PLUS ONE <b>VS</b> FIRSTRAND BANK LIMITED PLUS ONE	B1133/2023
27.	LIGEON INVESTMENTS CC <b>VS</b> CITY OF TSHWANE METROPOLITAN MUNICIPALITY PLUS ONE	2025-108939
32.	(EX-PARTE) MUSTAFA MOHAMED PLUS TWO OTHERS	2025-109782
38.	CITY OF TSHWANE EMERGENCY SERVICES  VS FIRE OPERATIONS (PTY) LTD	2025-110540
39.	BAREND TATI LODI PLUS ONE <b>VS</b> ABSA HOME LOANS GUARANTEE COMPANY PROPRIETY LIMITED PLUS ONE	2022-003946